208   NATIONAL EMPOWERMENT FUND | INTEGRATED REPORT 2024   209

NATIONAL EMPOWERMENT FUND TRUST
REGISTRATION NUMBER: IT 10145/00

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2024

NATIONAL EMPOWERMENT FUND TRUST
REGISTRATION NUMBER: IT 10145/00

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2024

40 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT - ERROR

During the preparation of the current year impairment calculation management reviewed and refined the age analysis inputs, mainly the
capitalisation of arrears. The prior year calculations have been affected as a way of correcting the error. To enhance the accuracy of our
comparative calculations for the previous period, we have made some necessary adjustments.

This has resulted in the restatement of the impairment calculation of finance lease receivables and originated loans and has necessitated a
restatement of the related financial statement line items determined in terms of GRAP 104 Financial Instruments.

Impact on the Statement of Financial Position 2023 - GROUP
As previously

reported
Adjustment Restated

Statement of Financial Position (extract) R R R
Non-current assets
Originated loans  1 337 528 470  (209 180 995)  1 128 347 476

Finance lease receivables  152 402 525  (31 161 421)  121 241 104

Net change in total assets 1 489 930 995  (240 342 416) 1 249 588 580

Accumulated surplus  2 285 923 183  (240 342 416)  2 045 580 767

Net change in net assets  2 285 923 183  (240 342 416)  2 045 580 767

Impact on the Statement of Financial Performance
Impairment charge  (23 966 094)  (240 342 416)  (264 308 510)

Net change in deficit for the year  (23 966 094)  (240 342 416)  (264 308 510)

2023 - TRUST
As previously

reported
Adjustment Restated

Statement of Financial Position (extract) R R R
Non-current assets
Originated loans  1 395 071 870  (209 180 995)  1 185 890 876

Finance lease receivables  152 402 525  (31 161 421)  121 241 104

Net change in total assets 1 547 474 395  (240 342 416) 1 307 131 980

Accumulated surplus 2 314 252 341  (240 342 416)  2 073 909 925

Net change in net assets 2 314 252 341  (240 342 416) 2 073 909 925

Impact on the Statement of Financial Performance
Impairment charge  (23 743 258)  (240 342 416)  (264 085 674)

Net change in deficit for the year  (23 743 258)  (240 342 416)  (264 085 674)

41 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 31 March 2024, the NEF had contingent liabilites amounting to R475.7 million. The NEF is currently defending these matters. No provisions
have been raised in the books of the NEF.

42 SEGMENT REPORTING

The NEF has offices throughout the nine provinces in the country, so as to increase its accessibility and coverage. Each of the satellite offices operates independently in
carrying out the mandate of the NEF. Funding activities and decisions takes place at Head Office (Gauteng). In accordance with GRAP 18 - Segment Reporting, the Trust
is required to report on performance aspects of its segments. Below is a segmental report indicating the operating costs and fixed asset outlay per segment. There is no